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WISCONSIN & SOUTHERN RAILROAD LLC
Commodity Tariff: WSOR

Price Authority: 4001
ltem: 1000 D

Replaces Price Authority: 4001
ltem: 1000 C

Effective Date: January 01, 2026
Expiration Date: December 31, 2026

Commodities:

* Rates are subject to Tariff WTS 9012 - Demurrage and Assessorial Charges.
* Rates are subject to Tariff WTS 9011 - Rules Publication.
* Rates are subject to WTS 9500 Item 400 — Mileage Fuel Surcharge, new base.

* Rates and Terms are subject to change or cancellation with 30 days written notice

Contacts:

Watco - Brad Peot - bpeot@watco.com

Issued By

Watco Price Management | 8000 W 110th Street | Overland Park, KS 66210 | PricingAdministration@Watco.Com
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WISCONSIN & SOUTHERN Commodity Tariff Eff. Date: January 01, 2026

RAILROAD LLC Exp. Date: December 31, 2026
Carload WSOR 4001 1000D

Confidential Copy

Commodities: 2046730 (CORN GERM)
2082310 (BREWERS MALT YEAST FOOD)
2082330 (SPENT GRAINS, DRIED)
2082335 (SPENT GRAINS, WET)
(

2085940 (DISTILLERS MASH, SPENT, NOT WHOLLY FROM GRAIN OR GRAIN PRODUCTS,
FEED)

2085941 (DISTILLERS MASH, SPENT, FEED, PROTEIN CONTENT >=40%)

2085945 (SPENT GRAIN MASH, FEED)

20413 (CORN MEAL OR FLOUR EXC. ANIMAL OR POULTRY FEED SEE 20421-20423)

20419 (FLOUR OR OTHER GRAIN PRODUCTS NEC)

20421 (PREPARED FEED, ANIMAL, FISH OR POULTRY, OTHER THAN DOG, CAT OR OTHER

PET FOOD, NEC EXC.

2092314 (CAKE, MEAL OR SCREENINGS, SOYBEAN, NOT FIT FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION

2818446 (ETHYL ALCOHOL, ANHYDROUS, DENATURED IN PART WITH PETROLEUM PRODU CTS AND/ORCHEMICALS,
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AND/OR CHEMICLAS NOT TO EXCEED TWENTY PERCENT NOT FIT FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION)
2818447 (ETHYL ALCOHOL, ANHYDROUS, DENATURED IN PART WITH PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AND/ORCHEMICALS, PETR
OLEUM PRODUCTS AND/OR CHEMICALS NOT TO EXCEED TWENTY PERCENT NOT FIT FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION)
2991240 (MOTOR FUEL, NEC, LIQUID (BLENDS OF ALCOHOL AND PETROLEUM OR TAR PRODUCTS)

2092390 (SOYBEAN PROD)

%ﬁgﬁlbaiSﬁ?nmeew.@gmﬁ%tngaaalpws Applicable to All Rates:

Price is subject to Fuel Surcharge. AND

The Mileage Basis being utilized is PC Miler Rail Fuel Mileage. AND

Switching charges will be absorbed. Switching charges of BRC at Intermediate. AND

Price must be used in combination with other prices for the portion of the shipment subsequent to
specified destination. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of
Railway Accounting Rule 11. AND

Price applies in AAR car type C (COVERED HOPPERS).

General Rate and Minimum Qualifiers Applicable to All Rates

Col Rate Application Minimum Amt. Maximum Amt. %Capacity Min. LFVC
N

Rate Application is per car

Issued By

Watco Price Management | 8000 W 110th Street | Overland Park, KS 66210 |PricingAdministration@Watco.Com
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WISCONSIN & SOUTHERN RAILROAD, LLC

ITEM 1000
COMMODITY/STCC: DDG'S - DISTILLERS MASH/2085940, SPENT GRAIN MASH/2085945, 2085941,
BREWERS MALT YEAST/2082310, SPENT GRAIN(S)/208233X
RATES IN US DOLLARS PER CAR
Origins
Destination Avalon & Monroe, WI Milton, WI Cambria, Oshkosh, Pickett, WI Route
CHICAGO, IL (RULE 11)(Note 1) 1378 1250 1450 R1
CHICAGO, IL (RULE 11)(Note 1) RR Controlled 1750 R1
PRAIRIE DU CHIEN, WI 1200 1200 1482 R2
JANESVILLE, WI (RULE 11) 980 882 1250 R3
JANESVILLE, WI (RULE 11) RR Controlled 1,367 R3
MILWAUKEE, WI (RULE 11) 960 960 960 R4

CONDITIONS: RATE APPLIES IN PRIVATE MARKED (UNLESS NOTED ABOVE) COVERED HOPPER CARS, ZERO MILEAGE PAYOUT. RATES ARE SUBJECT TO WTS 95008,
ITEM 400 - MILEAGE FUEL SURCHARGE - NEW BASE. MILEAGE WILL BE CALCULATED BETWEEN STATIONS USING ALK'S PC MILER. FUEL SURCHARGE WILL BE IN

ADDITION TO LINE HAUL RATES. RATES SHADED IN BLUE DEPICT THE ROUTE IS RESTRICTED TO 268,000 LBS GROSS WEIGHT ON RAIL. SUBJECT TO RAILCAR

AVAILIBILITY AND PERMISSION TO LOAD WSOR POOL EQUIPMENT.

ROUTE:

R1: WSOR - CHGO - (FOR BEYOND)
R2: WSOR LOCAL

R3: WSOR - JANVL - (FOR BEYOND)
R4: WSOR - MILW - (FOR BEYOND)

NOTE 1: RATE INCLUDES ABSORBTION OF BRC INTERMEDIATE SWITCH UP TO $105.00/CAR. ALL OTHER INTERMEDIATE SWITCH CHARGES WILL BE IN ADDITION.



WISCONSIN & SOUTHERN RAILROAD, LLC

ITEM 2000

RATES IN US DOLLARS PER CAR

COMMODITY/STCC: ETHANOL 4908170, 4908179, 4909152 (Note 3)

Origins
Monroe, WI Milton, WI Cambria, WI
Destination LE 268k GT 268k LE 268k GT 268k LE 268k GT 268k Route
CHICAGO, IL (RULE 11)(Note 2) 1,216 1,326 1,168 1,827 1,225 1,727 |WSOR - CHGO - (FOR BEYOND)
CHICAGO, IL (STONEY ISLAND)(Note 1) 1,870 2,033 1,870 2,374 1,926 2,234|WSOR - CHGO - (NS DELIVERY)
GRANVILLE, WI (RULE 11) 1,171 1,221 1,085 1,172|WSOR - GRANV - (FOR BEYOND)
SLINGER, WI (RULE 11) 1,065 1,150 943 1,023 |WSOR - SLNGR - (FOR BEYOND)

JANESVILLE, WI (RULE 11)

MILWAUKEE, WI (RULE 11)

WSOR - JANVL - (FOR BEYOND)

1,172 |WSOR - MILW - (FOR BEYOND)

CONDITIONS: RATE APPLIES IN PRIVATE MARKED TANK CARS, ZERO MILEAGE PAYOUT. RATES ARE SUBJECT TO WTS 95008, ITEM 400 - MILEAGE FUEL
SURCHARGE - NEW BASE. FUEL SURCHARGE WILL BE IN ADDITION TO LINE HAUL RATES. MILEAGE WILL BE CALCULATED BETWEEN STATIONS USING
MOST RECENT VERSION OF ALK'S PC MILER. LE 268K MEANS GROSS WEIGHT ON RAIL IS LESS THAN OR EQUAL (LE) TO 268,000 LBS. GT 268K MEANS
GROSS WEIGHT ON RAIL IS GREATER THAN (GT) 268,000 LBS.

NOTE 1: RATE INCLUDES ABSORBTION OF NS DESTINATION AND BRC INTERMEDIATE SWITCHES UP TO $709.00/CAR.
NOTE 2: RATE INCLUDES ABSORBTION OF BRC INTERMEDIATE SWITCH UP TO $202.00/CAR.
NOTE 3: STCC LISTINGS ARE NOT ALL INCLUSIVE, PRICING WILL APPLY TO COMMODITY LISTED SHIPPING WITH ALTERNATIVE STCC.




WISCONSIN & SOUTHERN RAILROAD, LLC

ITEM 3000

COMMODITY/STCC: HOMINY FEED (20421XX), BREWERS GRITS (20419XX), FLOUR (20413XX), CORN MEAL (20413XX),

SOYBEAN CAKE, MEAL (2092314), SOYBEAN PRODUCTS OR BY-PRODUCTS, MIXED LOADS (2092390)

RATES IN US DOLLARS PER CAR

Origin
Cambria, WI Brodhead, WI Waupun, WI
Destination Equipment LE 268k | GT 268k LE or GT 268k LE 268k | GT 268k Route
MARKESAN, WI Private 906 906 WSOR
SLINGER, WI (RULE 11) Private 906 906 WSOR - SLNGR - (FOR BEYOND)

SLINGER, WI (RULE 11)

Railroad Foreign Supplied

SLINGER, WI (RULE 11)

Railroad WSOR Pool

GRANVILLE, WI (RULE 11) Private
MILWAUKEE, WI (RULE 11) Private
CHICAGO, IL (RULE 11)(Note 1) Private

CHICAGO, IL (RULE 11)(Note 1)

Railroad Foreign Supplied

CHICAGO, IL (RULE 11)(Note 1)

Railroad WSOR Pool

JANESVILLE, WI (RULE 11)

Private

JANESVILLE, WI (RULE 11)

Railroad Foreign Supplied

JANESVILLE, WI (RULE 11)

Railroad WSOR Pool

WSOR - SLNGR - (FOR BEYOND)

WSOR - SLNGR - (FOR BEYOND)

WSOR - GRANV - (FOR BEYOND)

WSOR - MILW - (FOR BEYOND)

WSOR - CHGO - (FOR BEYOND)

WSOR - CHGO - (FOR BEYOND)

WSOR - CHGO - (FOR BEYOND)

WSOR-JANVL- (FOR BEYOND)

WSOR-JANVL- (FOR BEYOND)

WSOR-JANVL- (FOR BEYOND)

CONDITIONS: RATE APPLIES IN COVERED HOPPER CARS. PRIVATE CARS ARE ZERO MILEAGE PAYOUT. FOREIGN SUPPLIED RAILROAD EQUIPMENT MUST BE ROUTED THROUGH SAME
INTERCHANGE AS LOADED MOVE OR EMPTY MOVE MUST BE SHORTER THAN LOADED MOVE. SUBJECT TO RAILCAR AVAILIBILITY AND PERMISSION TO LOAD WSOR POOL EQUIPMENT.
RATES ARE SUBJECT TO WTS 95008, ITEM 400 - MILEAGE FUEL SURCHARGE - NEW BASE. MILEAGE WILL BE CALCULATED BETWEEN STATIONS USING MOST RECENT VERSION OF ALK'S
PC MILER. FUEL SURCHARGE WIL BE IN ADDITION TO LINE HAUL RATES. LE 268K MEANS GROSS WEIGHT ON RAIL IS LESS THAN OR EQUAL (LE) TO 268,000 LBS. GT 268K MEANS GROSS
WEIGHT ON RAIL IS GREATER THAN (GT) 268,000 LBS.

NOTE 1: RATE INCLUDES ABSORBTION OF BRC INTERMEDIATE SWITCH UP TO $105.00/CAR. ALL OTHER SWITCH CHARGES ARE IN ADDITION.




WISCONSIN & SOUTHERN RAILROAD, LLC

COMMODITY/STCC: HOMINY FEED (20421XX), BREWERS GRITS (20419XX), FLOUR (20413XX), CORN MEAL (20413XX)

RATES IN US DOLLARS PER CAR

Origin
Cambria, WI
Destination Equipment LE 268k | GT 268k Route
GRANVILLE, WI (RULE 11) 50' BOXCAR 1,284 1,284 WSOR - GRANV - (FOR BEYOND)
GRANVILLE, WI (RULE 11) 60' BOXCAR 1,402 1,402 WSOR - GRANV - (FOR BEYOND)
CHICAGO, IL (RULE 11)(Note 1) 50' BOXCAR 1,506 1,948 WSOR - CHGO - (FOR BEYOND)
CHICAGO, IL (RULE 11)(Note 1) 60' BOXCAR 1,506 2,039 WSOR - CHGO - (FOR BEYOND)
CHICAGO, IL (Note 2) 50' BOXCAR 2,318 2,732 WSOR - CHGO - (CSS DELIVERY)
CHICAGO, IL (Note 2) 60' BOXCAR 2,318 2,895 WSOR - CHGO - (CSS DELIVERY)

CONDITIONS: RATES ARE SUBJECT TO WTS 95008, ITEM 400 - MILEAGE FUEL SURCHARGE - NEW BASE. MILEAGE WILL BE CALCULATED BETWEEN STATIONS
USING MOST RECENT VERSION OF ALK'S PC MILER. FUEL SURCHARGE WILL BE IN ADDTION TO LINE HAUL RATES. LE 268K MEANS GROSS WEIGHT ON RAIL IS
LESS THAN OR EQUAL (LE) TO 268,000 LBS. GT 268K MEANS GROSS WEIGHT ON RAIL IS GREATER THAN (GT) 268,000 LBS. SUBJECT TO RAILCAR AVAILIBILITY.

NOTE 1: RATE INCLUDES ABSORBTION OF BRC INTERMEDIATE SWITCH UP TO $105.00/CAR. ALL OTHER SWITCH CHARGES ARE IN ADDITION.

NOTE 2: RATE INCLUDES ABSORBTION OF BRC INTERMEDIATE AND CSS DESTINATION SWITCH CHARGES UP TO $1029.00/CAR. SHIPMENTS DESTINED TO

NORTH AMERICA STEVEDORING COMPANY (NASCO) AT 12700 S BUTLER DRIVE; CHICAGO, IL 60633.




ITEM 4000

COMMODITY/STCC: HOMINY FEED (20421XX), BREWERS GRITS (20419XX), FLOUR (20413XX), CORN MEAL (20413XX)

RATES IN US DOLLARS PER CAR

Destination

Cambria, WI
Origin Equipment | LE 268k | GT 286k Route
MARKESAN, WI Private 906 906 WSOR
SLINGER, WI (RULE 11) Private 906 906 (FROM BEYOND) - SLNGR - WSOR
GRANVILLE, WI (RULE 11) Private 960 960 (FROM BEYOND) - GRANV - WSOR
MILWAUKEE, WI (RULE 11) Private 960 960 (FROM BEYOND) - MILW - WSOR
CHICAGO, IL (RULE 11)(Note 1) Private 12| (FROM BEYOND) - CHGO - WSOR

CONDITIONS: RATE APPLIES IN PRIVATE MARKED (UNLESS NOTED ABOVE) COVERED HOPPER CARS, ZERO MILEAGE PAYOUT. RATES ARE SUBJECT TO
WTS 95008, ITEM 400 - MILEAGE FUEL SURCHARGE - NEW BASE. MILEAGE WILL BE CALCULATED BETWEEN STATIONS USING MOST RECENT VERSION
OF ALK'S PC MILER. FUEL SURCHARGE WIL BE IN ADDITION TO LINE HAUL RATES. LE 268K MEANS GROSS WEIGHT ON RAIL IS LESS THAN OR EQUAL
(LE) TO 268,000 LBS. GT 268K MEANS GROSS WEIGHT ON RAIL IS GREATER THAN (GT) 268,000 LBS.

NOTE 1: RATE INCLUDES ABSORBTION OF BRC INTERMEDIATE SWITCH UP TO $105.00/CAR. ALL OTHER SWITCH CHARGES ARE IN ADDITION.



